

No. 08-368

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE,
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JULIA E. MCEVOY
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
KATHERINE E. STERN
(Counsel of Record)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT AVOID THE SIXTH AMENDMENT IN THIS CASE.....	4
A. The Sixth Amendment Safeguards Were Originally Devised for High Security Detentions	4
B. The Reasoning in <i>Crawford</i> Applies <i>A Fortiori</i> Here	8
C. Domestic Enemy Combatant Detentions Resemble 17th-Century State Trials and Rely on Their Rationales.....	9
II. THE GOVERNMENT 'S PURPORTED AUTHORITY TO AVOID THE SIXTH AMENDMENT DISRUPTS THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND THE COURTS	12
A. Discretionary Military Detention Will Force Unconstitutional Plea Bargains.....	13
B. Domestic Military Arrest and Detention Will Displace Civilian Procedures.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Temporary Military Detentions Will Evade Review	22
1. Hamdi Settlement.....	23
2. Padilla Transfer	24
D. Constructive “combatants” and “battlefields” are without clear limits	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)	7, 9, 27
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	13
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	13
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1940).....	28
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	4, 5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1765 (2008)	14
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	18, 20, 28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	20
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989)	13
Constitution & Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 3, cl. 1	6
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)	21
Act of April 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 112 (1790).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
English Legal Materials	
7 & 8 William III (Eng. 1696)	5, 8
The Arraignment, Tryal and Condemnation of Ambrose Rookwood . . . upon the New Act of Parliament for Regulating Tryals in Cases of Treason (1696)	11
Miscellaneous	
JOHN ASHCROFT, NEVER AGAIN: SECURING AMERICA AND RESTORING JUSTICE (2006)	17
ARNOLD ENKER, PERSPECTIVES ON PLEA BARGAINING, IN PRESIDENT’S COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE, TASK FORCE REPORT: THE COURTS (1967).....	14
Phil Hirschhorn, “Fourth Guilty Plea in Buffalo Terror Case,” CNN.com, Apr. 9, 2003, <i>available at</i> http://www.cnn.com/ 2003/ LAW/04/08/terror.cell/	16
HURST, THE LAW OF TREASON IN THE UNITED STATES (1971)	6
Michael Isikoff & Daniel Klaidman, “The Road to the Brig: After 9/11, Justice and Defense Fought over How to Deal with Suspected Terrorists,” NEWSWEEK, Apr. 26, 2004, <i>available at</i> http://www.newsweek.com /id/53781/output/print	15, 16
J.R. JONES, COUNTRY & COURT: ENGLAND, 1685-1714 (1978)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
JOHN H. LANGBEIN, THE ORIGINS OF ADVERSARY CRIMINAL TRIAL (2005)	5, 10, 12
Eric Lichtblau, “Wide Impact From Combatant Decision is Seen,” N.Y. TIMES, June 25, 2003	15
DONALD NEWMAN, CONVICTION (1966).....	14
PIERCE O’DONNELL, IN TIME OF WAR (2005)	28
Scot J. Paltrow, “U.S. Exerts Unusual Pressure on Group of Terror Suspects,” WALL ST. J., Apr. 1, 2003	15
Michael Powell, “No Choice But Guilty: Lackawanna Case Highlights Legal Tilt,” WASH. POST, Jul. 29, 2003, at A1.....	16
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, United States Attorney’s Office Successfully Concludes Terrorism Case with Sixth Conviction of Al Qaeda Supporter (May 19, 2003)	16
Remarks by Alberto R. Gonzales, American Bar Assoc. Standing Committee on Law and National Security, <i>available at</i> http://www.fas.org/irp/news/2004/02/gonzal es.pdf	7, 13, 15
1 J. STEPHEN, A HISTORY OF THE CRIMINAL LAW OF ENGLAND (1883).....	9, 10
1 J. STEPHEN, A HISTORY OF THE CRIMINAL LAW OF ENGLAND (Burt Franklin ed. 1883).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Carl Takei, “Terrorizing Justice: An Argument that Plea Bargains Struck Under the Threat of ‘Enemy Combatant’ Detention Violate the Right to Due Process,” 47 B.C. L. REV. 581 (2006)	14
Dina Temple-Raston, “Enemy Within? Not Quite,” WASH. POST, Sep. 9, 2007, at B1	15
Virginia Declaration of Rights, VIII (June 12, 1776)	6
Tung Yin, “Coercion and Terrorism Prosecutions in the Shadow of Military Detention,” 2006 B.Y.U. L. REV. 1255 (2006)	16, 17
Unofficial Transcript of Oral Argument in <i>Al-Marri v. Wright</i> , No. 06-7427 (4th Cir. Oct. 31, 2007), available at http://brennan.3cdn.net/e75ca720b7416fd46_bym6vjh5i.pdf	18, 20, 21, 22
